

Payson City

Community Newsletter



March 2020

City Offices

439 West Utah Avenue 801-465-5200 Hours: Mon.-Thurs. 7:30 a.m.-6 p.m.

After Hours Emergencies:

801-465-5270

Library

66 South Main 801-465-5220 Hours:

Mon.-Thurs. 10 a.m.- 8 p.m. Fri-Sat. 10 a.m.—5 p.m.

Chamber of Commerce

22 S. Main Street 801-465-2634 www.paysoncitychamber.com

Gladstan Golf Course

801-465-2549

Recreation Office

1050 South Main (Northeast Corner of Payson High School) 801-465-6031 Hours:

Mon.-Thurs, 9 a.m.-5:30 p.m.

Peteetneet Museum

10 South Peteetneet Blvd (600 East) Mon.-Fri. 10 a.m.-4 p.m. 801-465-5265

Police

405 West Utah Avenue Hours:

Mon.-Thurs. 8 a.m.-3 p.m. Fri. 9 a.m. - 1 p.m. 801-465-5240

After Hours Non-Emergency: 801-794-3970

Fire & Rescue

801-465-5252 439 West Utah Avenue Hours:

Mon.-Thurs. 7:30 a.m.-6 p.m.

Senior Citizens

439 West Utah Avenue 801-465-5215

Justice Court

439 West Utah Avenue 801-465-5210 Hours: Mon-Thu 7:30 a.m.-6 p.m.

Fri 8 a.m.-11 a.m.

Landfill

6220 W. 10400 S. (west on Utah Avenue) 801-465-5295

Wastewater Treatment **Plant**

1062 N. Main, 801-465-5277 www.paysonutah.org

Payson City Spring Clean up April 4th—April 11th



Free dumping at the Landfill for Payson City residents. All commercial vehicles will still be weighed and charged.

Payson Library Book Club

Come "Escape" to March Book Club

Tuesday, March 24, 2020 @ 8pm. "Escape From Mr. Lemoncello's Library" by Chris Grabenstein

Included in our book discussion will be a fun "Escape Box" along with treats!



Miss Payson Scholarship Pageant

It's that time of year again where we get to see a new Miss Payson be crowned to represent our city. Come join the excitement on Saturday, April 4th at 7:00 pm.

If you'd like to come cheer for our contestants who will be competing for the Miss Payson crown, tickets can be purchased in advance at Forget Me Not Flowers, 54 North Main Street, for \$8.00. They may also be purchased the night of for \$8.00 at the doors. Doors will open at 6:30 pm for those who have purchased tickets in advance. We can't wait to see you there!!!

Payson City is now accepting PARC Grant applications.

The purpose of the Parks, Arts, Recreation & Culture (PARC) program is to support recreational facilities and cultural organizations that enrich the overall quality of life for residents throughout Payson City. The PARC Program is committed to enhancing city recreational and cultural facilities and providing fair and equitable access to PARC funding through competitive grant opportunities. Grant funds are awarded to a Qualifying Organization defined as – a cultural organization that has 501(c)(3) status and maintains a strong presence within Payson City, or a municipal cultural and/or historical council.

Household Hazardous Waste Collection day

Provo Town Centre Mall, west parking lot April 11, 2020 | 9 am to 3 pm

Utah County residents with household hazardous waste items such as old gasoline, paint, fluorescent light bulbs, batteries and unused medications will be offered safe disposal of these items at a Household Hazardous Waste Collection Day.

For details, including a list of what will or

will not be collected, please visit https://health.utahcounty.gov/ hhw/

or 801-489-3027

Announcement

Payson City is accepting applications for those interested in serving on the Planning Commission. To qualify for this volunteer position, the City Council is seeking Payson residents over the age of 18 that have an interest in guiding the future growth of the community. There are two (2) 4-year positions and one (1) 1-year position available for reappointment of current commissioners, or appointment of new commissioners.

An application may be obtained at the following locations: the Development Services Department, the customer service desk at the Payson City Center or online at www.paysonutah.org. All applications must be submitted to the Payson City Recorder no later than 5:00 p.m. on Monday March 16, 2020

Energy Efficiency Programs Available

Payson City customers can choose between a variety of energy efficiency programs to reduce their electric bill, and put money in their pockets. To apply for energy efficiency rebates please visit

> www.uamps.com/rebateprograms or call (888) 365-1558

We're Hiring!

Are you looking for a great seasonal job? Payson City has some wonderful opportunities! Payson City is currently recruiting for seasonal workers for the pool, golf course, cemetery, parks, streets, and city grounds.

To learn more about the open positions and how to apply, please go to

https://paysonut.applicantpro.com/jobs/





Payson Recreation Programs

1050 South Main

(Northeast Corner of Payson High School) 801-465-6031

Register at the Recreation Office or online at www.paysonutah.org or paysonrec.activityreg.com





Payson City Library

Family Movie Night is March 13th at 6:30pm. Open to all ages. **Teen Night** Self Defense Class is March 20th at 6pm. For ages 13-18 only.

Friends & Family Night Sweet Dreams Hotel is March 30th at 7pm. Children should bring a plush pal with them. Open to all ages.

Book Club is March 24th at 8pm. They will be discussing "Escape From Mr. Lemoncello's Library" by Chris Grabenstein.

Books & Boys is March 26th at 7pm. Open to boys ages 8+ with a parent/caregiver. They will be discussing "All Rise for the Honorable Perry T. Cook" by Leslie Connor.

Library Night Out BINGO is March 27th at 6pm. Open to ages 18+. Come win some awesome prizes!

Totally Tweens! is April 3rd at 6pm. This month will be game night. For ages 9-12 only.

Library Club (grades K-6) is every Tuesday at 4pm.

Storytime: Tot Tales (ages 2-3) is every Tuesday at 10:30 and Wednesday at 11:30

Storytime Preschool Pals (ages 4-5) is every Tuesday at 11:30 and Wednesday at 10:30

ABCs with the Emilys (ages 0-5) is every Monday at 11:30 **Baby Laptime** (ages 0-24 months) is every Thursday at 10:30

We look forward to seeing you at the Library!

United Way Worldwide has partnered with H&R Block to provide free access to their tax preparation software for anyone who makes less than \$66,000 a year. This partnership is called My Free Taxes, and can be accessed by going to myfreetaxes.com.

This free service is available online 24/7, and customer support is available to answer questions through email, phone, or live chat. By using this service to prepare their own taxes, community members can avoid the high cost of tax preparation fees during tax season.

The average cost of a basic tax return through a paid preparer can range from \$200-500, so free tax preparation services can be a significant benefit for working families in our community.

Utah County Conservation Districts Seedling Sale

The Utah County Conservation Districts will be conducting our annual seedling tree sale this April. Orders can be placed anytime between now and April 21, 2020. Seedling trees and shrubs adapted to our area are on sale for \$1.50-\$3.50 per seedling sold in bundles of 5. We have several species to choose from. They can be pre-ordered and pre-paid and will be available on a first come first serve basis.

Order forms can be accessed on the web at <u>uacd.org</u>. Be sure to click on the icon that says Timp-Nebo/Alpine Seedling tree sale or call 385-241-3560.

Seedlings will be available at two county locations on Saturday April 25th, 2020.





Utility Bill payments are due on **March 31st** (the last <u>business</u> day of the month). If you haven't yet paid your past due bill, please take care of it by **March 25th** to avoid shut off and an additional service fee.

nd .

Taresa Hiatt and Bret	•	Doug Welton, Linda Carter, Brian Hulet our comments or concerns. Please use the ity Payment.
Name:	Address:	Phone: